FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNING BOARD

In re: No. 01 of 2017

Court-Appointed Counsel, Investigative and Expert Witness Payment Orders and Vouchers to be used for court-appointments made on and after July 1, 2018

ORDER

AND NOW, this 28th day of June, 2018, in order to implement the Fee Schedule for

court-appointment counsel which will become effective for appointments made on and after July

1, 2018, as provided in the orders dated June 26, 2017 and September 18, 2017, it is hereby

ORDERED and DECREED that the attached Payment Order/Voucher forms are adopted by the

Court and shall be used by court-appointed counsel, investigators and expert witnesses appointed on and after July 1, 2018.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Sheila Woods-Skipper

Honorable Sheila Woods-Skipper

Chair, Administrative Governing Board of the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania President Judge, Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County

4	NA A	
- S /	an a	
M	XIX	1
E.S.		BC

First Judicial District of Pennsylvania

1. A. APPOINTMENT LETTER INVOICE NO.

Court-Appointed Counsel Payment Order/Voucher Fees and Procedures Are Applicable Only to Court Appointments Made On and After July 1, 2018

	Trial Di	ivision – C	riminal						
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAM			ATTORNEY'S MIDDLE NAME		ATTORNEY'S FIRST I	NAME		3. PA ATTORNE	Y I.D. NO.
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (0	Councol must ma	intain their principal of	fico in Philodoln	ubia)	EMAIL ADDRESS				
4. ATTORNET ADDRESS (C	Jourisei musi mai	intain their phhcipal of	nce in Filladelp	nna)					
					TELEPHONE NUMBE	R			
Philadelphia, PA	<u>، </u>								
5. DEFENDANT'S LAST NA	ME	MIDDLE INITIAL D	EFENDANT'S F	IRST NAME	6. CPCMS NUMBER			7. POLICE P	HOTO NO.
					CP-51-CR			-	
Payment Voucher mu				oval within 90 d	ays: of verdict in h	nomicide cases	, or disposition	or sentencing i	n others.
8. PREPARATION FEES - F	'ER DIEM FEES	- MAXIMUM FEE CA	SE TYPES						
Preparation Fees	Lead Councel	\$10,000,00		Preparation I	-ees – Cont. of Probation/Parole ((VOD): \$150.00			
□ Capital Homicide -			00		nent Witness: \$150.				
□ Non-Capital Homic	•		.00		Hearing: \$150.00				
□ Non-Capital Homic				□ Status List	ing/Hearing: \$100.0	00 - Date:			
□ Felony Trial First D				Per Diem Rate	•				
□ Felony Trial – Othe	-				Capital: \$400 (3 hou				
☐ M.C. Appeal to C.F					Non-Capital: \$300 (, · · · ·	gation
No Fee paid if Def	endant withdra			•	n-Homicide: \$225 (3 nor Appeal (Per Die				ours)
No Fee paid if Con			rior to trial		: CONTINUANCES ARI			(
\Box Writ of <i>certiorari</i> to			*750 00	Maximum Fe	e Case Types – <i>N</i>	lust Attach Ch	ronological Lis	t of Services R	endered.
Plea Accepted-Dive Successful Decertif	-		\$750.00	• • •	pellate/PCRA: Maxin				
Retrial Preparation					le at \$65@hour (in-c Appellate/PCRA: Ma		,		
☐ Mistrial Preparation					ble at \$85@hour (in-				
□ Early Parole Petitio				Rate: \$	# of Hours:	= T	OTAL: \$		
A. APPLICABLE PRE		ΞΕ. Φ		CABLE PER DIE			/UM FEE/ HOURI		
					TRATE: 5				SARIE
(Add Additional Pages				Full Day			. CONTINUANCED /	½ Day	Full Day
		/2	Day	T uli Day				72 Day	i uli Day
1) Day 1	//				6) Day 6	/	/		
· · · · · ·				_			1	_	
 2) Day 2 					/) Day /	/	/		
2) Day 2	//_				-				_
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 	//_ //_				8) Day 8	/	/		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 	//_ //_				8) Day 8 9) Day 9				_
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 	//_ //_				8) Day 8 9) Day 9		/		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 	//_ //_ //_				8) Day 8 9) Day 9	// //	/ /		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D 	//_ //_ //_ /ays:	 Multij	D D plied by Pe	□ □ □ er Diem Rate:	 8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day10 	/ / _ = SUB-TOT	/ / `AL: \$		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D 	//_ //_ //_ /ays:	Multij Multi	D D plied by Pe	□ □ □ er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day10 \$	////	/ / ГАL: \$ ГАL: \$		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST	Multij Multi	D D plied by Pe	□ □ □ er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$	////	/ / ГАL: \$ ГАL: \$		
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOUNT 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST	Multij Multi		□ □ □ er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$	////	/ / ГАL: \$ ГАL: \$		
 2) Day 2	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi	Multij Multij Multi TED:			8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia	/////	/ / CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been	DATE	
 2) Day 2	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre	Multij Multij Multi TED: ipal office in Phi cening Committe		er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia -Appointed Coun	// // SUB-TOT SUB-TOT DED/PAYMENT ability insuran sel Fee system	/ / CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been training, and I	DATE	
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre	Multij Multij Multi TED: ipal office in Phi cening Committe		er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia -Appointed Coun	// // SUB-TOT SUB-TOT DED/PAYMENT ability insuran sel Fee system	/ / CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been training, and I	DATE	
 2) Day 2	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre	Multig Multig Multi TED: TED: TED: TED: TED: TED:		cr Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP founty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section	// / _ = SUB-TOT _ = SUB-TOT DED/PAYMENT ability insuran sel Fee system on 4904, relati	/ / CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been training, and I	DATE	
 2) Day 2	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre resentations	made herein are		er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICIA ORDE	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia -Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Sectional AL REVIEW AND R	// // SUB-TOT DED/PAYMENT ability insuran sel Fee system on 4904, relati	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f	DATE	e tt false
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre resentations resentations	made herein are FOR CC		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICH ORDE onted attorney	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia -Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Sectional AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con	// // 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A	DATE	e tt false
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 2017 and AGB Order 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST	made herein are FOR CC red to pay the Caller		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICIA ORDE onted attorney	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$ \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con in o	// // 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A	DATE	e tt false
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre resentations resentations phia is orde er No. 02 of is certified by	made herein are FOR CC red to pay the Caller		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICH ORDE onted attorney by the Court.	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$ \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con in o	// // 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A	DATE	e tt false 01 of e for the
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 2017 and AGB Order services rendered as 	//_ //_ //_ /ays: Days: JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JNT REQUEST JRE ain my princi ociation Scre resentations resentations phia is orde er No. 02 of is certified by	made herein are FOR CC red to pay the Caller		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP ounty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICH ORDE onted attorney by the Court.	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$ \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con in o	// // 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A	DATE	e tt false 01 of e for the
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 2017 and AGB Order services rendered as 	//_ //_ //_ //_ /ays:/_ /ays:/_ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/_ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ass://ass: _	ipal office in Phi made herein are FOR CC red to pay the 0 2012, the total s		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP founty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICI, ORDE onted attorney by the Court. TRIAL JUDG	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$ \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con in o	// 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A0 ath the above-real	DATE	e tt false 01 of e for the
 2) Day 2 3) Day 3 4) Day 4 5) Day 5 No. of Full D No. of Half D E. TOTAL AMOU 10. ATTORNEY SIGNATU I certify that: I mainta Philadelphia Bar Asso statements and/or rep authorities. The City of Philadel 2017 and AGB Orde services rendered as 11. NAME OF TRIAL JUDGE 	//_ //_ //_ //_ /ays:/_ /ays:/_ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/_ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ays:/ /ass://ass: _	ipal office in Phi made herein are FOR CC red to pay the 0 2012, the total s		cer Diem Rate: er Diem Rate: er Diem Rate 9. DATE REP founty, I maintandergone Court he penalties of ONLY- JUDICI, ORDE onted attorney by the Court. TRIAL JUDG	8) Day 8 9) Day 9 10) Day 10 \$: \$ RESENTATION END ain professional lia -Appointed Coun 18 Pa. C.S. Section AL REVIEW AND R y listed above, con in output	// 	/ CAL: \$ ΓAL: \$ AUTHORIZED: ce, I have been a training, and I ng to unsworn f the terms of A0 ath the above-real	DATE	e tt false 01 of e for the

Instructions for the Completion of Attorney Payment Order/Voucher Trial Division - Criminal

- Line 1: A. Enter the Appointment Letter invoice number & B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia address as it appears on the appointment letter. AGB Order 02 of 1997 requires the court-appointed attorney maintain a principal office in Philadelphia County in order to qualify to receive court-appointments.
- Line 5: Enter defendant's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 6: Enter the CPCMS Docket Number in the following sequence:

Common Pleas Trial Division cases

CP-51-CR-(XXXXXXX) - Year (XXXX)

- Line 7: Enter the defendant's six-digit police photo number.
- Line 8: Check as appropriate: Preparation Fee, Status Hearing/Listing Fee, Per Diem Fee, and Maximum Fee.
 - A. Enter the applicable Preparation Fee or Treatment Court Status Listing Fee for the instant case.
 - B .Enter the applicable *Per Diem* Rate for the instant case.
 - C. For *Maximum Fee Case Types:* Enter the Requested Amount. The court-appointed attorney <u>must</u> attach a Chronological List of Services Rendered to this Voucher. A Fee Petition and Order are no longer necessary.
 - D. Insert the specific date for each court appearance and check whether you spent a full day or a half-day in court. AGB Order 01 of 2017 defines a full day as more than 3 hours and a half-day as 3 hours or less. Add the number of Full Days and Half Days spent in court, multiply by the applicable *per diem* rate stated in Section 8.B. and Sub-Total the *per diem* charges for Full and Half Days. **Time spent in court asking for a continuance is not compensable**.
 - E. Enter the total amount requested. For Maximum Fee cases, see subsection C., above.
- Line 9: Enter the date Representation ended or conclusion of stage for which payment is authorized.
- Line 10: Sign the Payment Voucher. Failure to sign the Voucher will delay processing of payment.
- Line 11: Enter the name of the Trial Judge. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Trial Judge.

Please Note

- AGB Order No. 01 of 2017 requires that all Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers must be filed within the following periods:
 a) For yearly payments, no later than ninety (90) days after the calendar year at issue.
 - b) After verdict, plea, or mistrial, no later than ninety (90) days after the disposition.
 - c) After sentencing, no later than ninety (90) days after sentencing, regardless of whether the case is appealed.
 - d) For Appeals and PCRAs, no later than ninety (90) days after resolution of the appeal by the court with which the appeal or PCRA was filed.
- 2) The Payment Vouchers must be completed by the court-appointed attorney and submitted, together with a copy of the Appointment Letter, directly to the appropriate judge for review and approval without first being filed with the Office of Judicial Records or other applicable filing office or officer.
- 3) Upon approval by the appropriate judge, the original Payment Voucher shall be promptly filed of record by the attorney with Criminal Listings, 2nd Floor, Justice Stout Center, or with any other filing office or officer as the Court may direct from time to time. The attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher.
- 4) Upon receipt, the applicable filing officer shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Order/Voucher. As provided in Philadelphia Criminal Rule 576 (g), the Payment Order/Voucher shall be served on all parties, including the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>). All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers will be promptly provided to the City of Philadelphia, Counsel Fee Unit, for processing and retention consistent with Philadelphia Criminal Rule 576 (d).
- 5) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215-686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms.



1. A. APPOINTMENT LETTER INVOICE NO.

First Judicial District of Pennsylvania									
Court-Appointed Counsel Pa Fees and Procedures Are Applicable O Made On and After J	Only to Court Ap		er	B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT					
Municipal Court – Crim	•	sion							
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE		ATTORNEY	IEY'S FIRST NAME 3. PA ATTORNEY I.D. NO.					
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must maintain their prin	cinal office in Philade	elphia)		EMAIL A	DDRESS				
		oipina)							
Philadelphia, PA				TELEPH	ONE NUMBER				
5. DEFENDANT'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE	FIRST NAME			6. CPCMS NUMBER		7. POLICE PHOTO NO.		
					MC-51-CR				
Payment Voucher must	be submitted f	for process	ing and a	pprova	al within 90 days of disposition	n or sentenci	ng.		
8. APPLICABLE FEES		-					-		
A. FIXED FEE CASES				B. STAT	US HEARING FEES:				
□ Municipal Court Trial - Felony: \$450	0.00				Mental Health Court Status	Hearing \$	100.00		
□ Felony Remand-Trial: \$450.00						U	100.00		
Municipal Court Trial - Misdemeano	or: \$450.00			□ Early Bail Review Hearings: \$100.00					
□ Plea Accepted-Diversion-Felony-Tre	atment Court	: \$450.00		□ Treatment Court Hearing - Status Hearing: \$100.00					
□ Early Parole Petition: \$250.00				□ Bench Warrant Hearing: \$100.00					
□ Felony Preliminary Hearing Disposit	tion: \$225.00			Diversion Program Status Hearing: \$100.00					
□ Non-Traffic Summary Offenses: \$15	0.00				Problem Solving Courts Sta	atus Hearing	r: \$100.00		
□ Fifth Amendment Witness: \$150.00									
□ Contempt Hearing: \$150.00				Date of Hearing:					
□ Violation of Probation/Parole Hearin	ng (VOP): \$1;	50.00							
C. TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED (AS APPLICABLE)				11. DATE REPRESENTATION ENDED/PAYMENT AUTHORIZED:					
\$									
12. ATTORNEY SIGNATURE							DATE		
I certify that: I maintain my principal of Philadelphia Bar Association Screening false statements and/or representations n falsification to authorities.	Committee, I	have unde	ergone Co	ourt-A	ppointed Counsel Fee system	n training, a	nd I understand that		
	FOR COURT U	JSE ONLY-			EW AND APPROVAL				
The City of Philadelphia is ordered to 01 of 2017 and AGB Order No. 02 of 2 services rendered as certified by coun	2012, the tota	l sum of S	\$	ney li					
11. NAME OF TRIAL JUDGE		TRIA	L JUDGE'S S	SIGNATUI	RE		DATE		
SUPERVISING JUDGE'S SIGNATURE (When necessary) DATE				PRESI	DENT JUDGE'S SIGNATURE (When nece	issary)	DATE		

Instructions for the Completion of Attorney Payment Order/Voucher Municipal Court Criminal Division

- Line 1: A. Enter the Appointment Letter invoice number & B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia address as it appears on the appointment letter. AGB Order 02 of 1997 requires the court-appointed attorney maintain a principal office in Philadelphia County in order to qualify to receive court-appointments.
- Line 5: Enter defendant's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 6: Enter the CPCMS Docket Number in the following sequence:

Municipal Court cases

```
MC-51-CR-(XXXXXX) -Year (XXXX)
```

- Line 7: Enter the defendant's six-digit police photo number.
- Line 8: The applicable Municipal Court Fees are listed. Check as appropriate.
 - A) Insert the applicable Fixed Fee amount for the instant case.
 - B) Insert the applicable Status Hearing Fee amount for the instant case.
 - C) Enter the total amount requested.
- Line 9: Enter the date the representation ended or conclusion of stage for which payment is authorized.
- Line 10: Sign the Payment Voucher. Failure to sign the Voucher will delay processing of payment.
- Line 11: Enter the name of the Trial Judge. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Trial Judge.

Please Note

- AGB Order No. 01 of 2017 requires that all Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers must be filed within the following periods:
 a) For yearly payments, no later than ninety (90) days after the calendar year at issue.
 - b) After verdict, plea, or mistrial, no later than ninety (90) days after the disposition.
 - c) After sentencing, no later than ninety (90) days after sentencing, regardless of whether the case is appealed.
 - d) For Appeals and PCRAs, no later than ninety (90) days after resolution of the appeal by the court with which the appeal or PCRA was filed.
- 2) The Payment Orders/Vouchers must be completed by the court-appointed attorney and submitted, together with a copy of the Appointment Letter, directly to the appropriate judge for review and approval without first being filed with the Office of Judicial Records or other applicable filing office or officer.
- 3) Upon approval by the appropriate judge, the original Payment Order/Voucher shall be promptly filed of record by the attorney with Criminal Listings, 2nd Floor, Justice Stout Center, or with any other filing office or officer as the Court may direct from time to time. The attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher.
- 4) Upon receipt, the applicable filing officer shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Order/Voucher. As provided in Philadelphia Criminal Rule 576 (g), the Payment Order/Voucher shall be served on all parties, including the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>). All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers will be promptly provided to the City of Philadelphia, Counsel Fee Unit, for processing and retention consistent with Philadelphia Criminal Rule 576 (d).
- 5) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215 686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms available on the Court's website at http://www.courts.phila.gov



First Judicial District of Pennsylvania Court-Appointed Counsel Payment Order/Voucher

Fees and Procedures Are Applicable Only to Court Appointments Made On and After July 1, 2018

1. A. APPOINTMENT L	TTER INVOICE NO.

B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT

Mu	nicipal Cot	irt Traffic L	J1V1S101	1		
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME		MIDDLE	AT	TORNEY'S FIRST NAME		3. PA ATTORNEY I.D. NO.
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must	maintain their principa	l office in Philadelphia)		EMAIL ADDRESS		
				TELEPHONE NUMBER		
Philadelphia, PA						
Payme	ent Voucher m	nust be submitte	ed for pr	ocessing and appr	oval within 90 d	ays of trial.
5. APPLICABLE FEES						
A. TRAFFIC DIVISION ON-CALL COL	R THE COURT SESSION					
□ On-Call Counsel – pe	er daily list (\$3	50.00)				
B. APPEAL FROM TRAFFIC DIVISIO	N CASE					
□ Traffic Division App	eal for Trial De	e Novo in the Co	ourt of Co	mmon Pleas (\$450	.00)	
B1. DEFENDANT'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE	DEFENDANT'S FIRS	T NAME B	2. CITATION NUMBER	B3. CPCMS NUMBER CP-51-SA -	
						nt Order/Voucher l has been disposed.
D) AMOUNT REQUESTED \$				DATE REPRESENTATIO	N ENDED	
6. ATTORNEY SIGNATURE						DATE
have been certified by t	he Philadelp ining, and I u	hia Bar Assoc understand the	ciation S at false s	Screening Comr statements and/	nittee, I have u or representation	ional liability insurance, I indergone Court-Appointed ons made herein are subject ties.
	FOF	R COURT USE ON	NLY- JUDI	CIAL REVIEW AND	APPROVAL	
The City of Philadelp terms of AGB Order connection with the a approved by the Cou	No. 01 of 20 bove-refere)17 and AGB	B Order	-appointed atto No. 02 of 2012	, the total sun	
7. TRAFFIC DIVISION ADMINISTRAT	IVE JUDGE		TRAFFIC DI	/ISION ADMINISTRATIVE	IUDGE'S SIGNATURE	DATE

Instructions for the Completion of Attorney Payment Order/Voucher Municipal Court Traffic Division

- Line 1: If applicable, A. Enter the Appointment Letter invoice number & B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia address as it appears on the appointment letter. AGB Order 02 of 1997 requires the court-appointed attorney maintain a principal office in Philadelphia County in order to qualify to receive court-appointments.
- Line 5: The Fee for On-Call Counsel and for Appeal for a *Trial De Novo* are listed. Check option A or option B.
 - A) If you are requesting compensation as On-Call Counsel:
 - 1. Enter the number of cases appointed for the Court session. This information is needed for internal tracking.
 - B) If you are requesting compensation for filing an Appeal for a *Trial De Novo*:
 - 1. Enter defendant's name as it appears on the appointment letter.
 - 2. Enter the Traffic Division Citation Number.
 - 3. Enter the CPCMS Docket Number, when appointed in connection with an appeal for a trial de novo before the Court of Common Pleas, in the following sequence:
 - Traffic Division Appeal CP-51-SA-(XXXXXXX) -Year (XXXX)

Note: You must submit the following documents with this Payment Voucher: (1) Appointment letter for date of On-Call Representation; and (2) Entry of Appearance in connection with the Appeal.

C) Enter the total amount requested.

- Line 6: Enter the date the representation rendered pursuant to 5.A. or 5.B. concluded.
- Line 7: Sign the Payment Order/Voucher. Failure to sign the Voucher will delay processing of payment.
- Line 8: Enter the name of the Traffic Division Administrative Judge. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Administrative Judge.

Please Note

- 1) AGB Order No. 01 of 2017 requires that all Fee Petitions and Payment Orders/Vouchers must be filed within the following periods:
 - a) After verdict, plea, or mistrial, no later than ninety (90) days after the disposition.
 - b) After sentencing, no later than ninety (90) days after sentencing, regardless of whether the case is appealed.
 - c) For Appeals and PCRAs, no later than ninety (90) days after resolution of the appeal by the court with which the appeal or PCRA was filed.
- 2) The Payment Order/Voucher must be completed by the court-appointed attorney and submitted, together with a copy of the Appointment Letter, directly to the Administrative Judge of the Traffic Division for review and approval.
- 3) Upon approval, the Administrative Judge of the Traffic Division shall forward the original Payment Order/Voucher to the Municipal Court Traffic Division, Attorney Filing Unit, 800 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA.
- 4) The Attorney Filing Unit shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Order/Voucher, and shall promptly serve all parties, including the court-appointed attorney and the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>). All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Orders/Vouchers will be promptly provided to the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit for processing and retention.
- 5) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215 686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms.

First Judicial District Court-Appointed Counsel P			er	1. A. AP	POINTMENT LET	TER INVOICE NO.	
Fees and Procedures Are Applicabl Made On and After J		ert Appointn	nents	B. DAT	E OF APPOINTM	ENT	
Family Court – De	•	7		C. HAS THERE BEEN PRIOR CONFLICT COUNSEL			
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE	MIDDLE ATTORNEY'S FIR			:	3. PA ATTORNEY I.D. NO.	
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must maintain their principal of	office in Philadelphia)		EMAIL ADDRESS				
Philadelphia, PA			TELEPHONE NUM	IBER			
	MIDDLE		LIENT'S FIRST NA	1		CHECK CLIENT CATEGORY	
5. CLIENT'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE		LIENT S FIRST NAI			\Box Child \Box Parent/Guardia	an
6. CPCMS NUMBER(S) CP-51-DP			CP-51	DP			
Payment Voucher must be submitted for processi	ing and approval	l within 90 da	ivs of dispositio	n or for	r vearly payme	ents, after the calendar year at issue	<u>,</u>
7 A. FEES FOR DEPENDENCY APPOINTMENT REPRESENT/	• • • •			101,101	yearry payrin		-
 FIRST YEAR Dismissal: \$750.00 First Hearing: \$200.00 Second Hearing: \$200.00 Third Hearing: \$175.00 Fourth Hearing: \$175.00 Remainder: \$	the outstandin B. DATE OF SER Appointment:	: \$450.00 ring: \$125. earing: \$126 aring: \$100 earing: \$1	25.00 0.00 0.00 all not exceed wing the Seco ounsel shall be of \$450.00. er Daily List.		 First He Second Third F Fourth APPEA Maximum Out of Con In-Court: S A detailed a forth the set 	 & SUBSEQUENT YEARS earing: \$75.00 Hearing: \$75.00 Hearing: \$75.00 Hearing: \$75.00 XL : \$2,400.00 urt: \$65@hour \$75@hour Xtachment must be included setti rvices rendered and time expende B. DATE OF SERVICE B. DATE OF SERVICE B. DATE REPRESENTATION ENDED/ PAYWAUTHORIZED: 	ed
A detailed attachment must be included sett				a orn	andad		
10. ATTORNEY SIGNATURE		services ren	นะเ ะน นกน เปก	ие ехр		DATE	
I certify that: I maintain my principal office the Philadelphia Bar Association Screening understand that false statements and/or repre- unsworn falsification to authorities.	Committee, I l esentations ma	have underg de herein an	gone Court-Aj	ppointe he pen	ed Counsel I alties of 18	nsurance, I have been certified l Fee system training, and I	•
		ORD					
The City of Philadelphia is ordered to pa							
No. 01 of 2017 and AGB Order No. 02 of							5
for the services rendered as certified by Fee adjusted to \$d	•		•	-	-	ment Unit, as noted below:	
\Box Fee adjusted to \$0	lue to the long	owing min	sterial error	by col	illisel:		
LEGAL LIAISON UNIT - NAME:	:					DATE:	
11. NAME OF PRESIDING JUDGE/JCHO		PRESIDING JU	UDGE/JCHO'S SIGN	IATURE		DATE	
SUPERVISING JUDGE OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE'S SIGNA	TURE (When necessa	ary)				DATE	

Instructions for the Completion Attorney Payment Order/Voucher Family Court - Dependency

- Line 1: Enter: A. the Appointment Letter invoice number; B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter; and C. indicate whether prior counsel had been appointed. Substituted counsel will be paid as "new" counsel, at the rates in effect on the date of substituted counsel's appointment.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia address as it appears on the appointment letter. AGB Order 02 of 1997 requires the court-appointed attorney maintain a principal office in Philadelphia County in order to qualify to receive court-appointments.
- Line 5: Enter the Client's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter, and check, as applicable, Client Category: Child, or Parent/Guardian.
 - Enter the CPCMS Docket Number(s) in the following sequence:

Family Court – Dependency cases

- CP-51-DP-(XXXXXXX) -Year (XXXX)
- Line 7: A. The Fees payable for Dependency Appointment are listed. Please note that the Fees vary by Year of Appointment. Check, as appropriate, First Year, Second Year, and Third & Subsequent Year. If a matter is dismissed before the fourth hearing in FIRST and SECOND YEAR cases, counsel must check the DISMISSAL option. Also check the box and then enter the applicable Remainder amount.

In *Appeal* representation cases, court-appointed counsel must attach a Chronological List of Services Rendered to this Voucher. A Fee Petition and Order are no longer necessary.

- B. Enter the Date of Service.
- Line 8. A. Check this Option if you were appointed as On-Call Counsel.
- B. Enter the Date of Service.

Line 6:

- Line 9: A. Check this Option if you were appointed for an Adoption AP- Matter Only Counsel.
 B. Enter the Date Representation ended or conclusion of stage for which payment is authorized. In *Appeal* representation cases, court-appointed counsel must attach a Chronological List of Services Rendered to this Voucher. A Fee Petition and Order are no longer necessary.
- Line 10: Sign and date the Payment Voucher. Failure to sign and date the Voucher will delay processing of payment.
- Line 11: Enter the name of the Presiding Judge/JCHO. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Presiding Judge/JCHO.

Please Note

- 1) AGB Order No. 01 of 2017 requires that all Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers must be filed within the following periods:
 - a) For yearly payments, no later than ninety (90) days after the calendar year at issue.
 - b) After verdict, plea, or mistrial, no later than ninety (90) days after the disposition.
 - c) After sentencing, no later than ninety (90) days after sentencing, regardless of whether the case is appealed.
 - d) For Appeals and PCRAs, no later than ninety (90) days after resolution of the appeal by the court with which the appeal or PCRA was filed.
- 2) The Payment Orders/Vouchers must be completed by the court-appointed attorney and submitted, together with a copy of the Appointment Letter, directly to the appropriate judge or Juvenile Hearing Officer for review and approval.
- 3) Upon approval by the appropriate judge or Juvenile Hearing Officer, the original Payment Order/Voucher shall be promptly filed of record at the Legal Liaison Payment Unit, 11th Floor, 1501Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA. The attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher.
- 4) The Legal Liaison Payment Unit shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Order/Voucher and, as authorized, may correct ministerial errors made by the attorney in completing the Payment Order/Voucher. Any correction will be identified and the name of the employee will be entered. Any questions regarding any corrections can be directed to the Legal Liaison Payment Unit.
- 5) The Legal Liaison Payment Unit shall serve the Payment Order/Voucher on all parties, including the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>), as required. All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Orders/Vouchers will be promptly provided to the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit for processing and retention.
- 6) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215-686-5639

Payment Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms

A KA							
First Judicial District			1. A.	APPOINTMEN	IT LETTER II	NVOICE NO.	
Court-Appointed Counsel P Fees and Procedures Are Applicable Made On and After	B. D.	B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT					
Family Cou			СН	S THERE BEI		ONFLICT COUNSEL	
Delinquent, Abuse & Dor		tions	0.11	\Box Ye			
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME)	MIDDLE	ATTORNEY	'S FIRST		:	3. PA ATTORNEY I.D. NO.	
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must maintain their principal o	ffice in Philadelphia)		EMAIL ADDRESS				
Philadelphia, PA		-	TELEPHONE NUM	IBER			
5. DEFENDANT'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE	DEFENDANT	"S FIRST NAME		6. A. CASE	E NUMBER	
6. B. CPCMS NUMBER(S)		I	CP-51-J	V			
Payment Voucher must be submitted for processin 7. A. FEES FOR DELINQUENT/ABUSE COURT-APPOINTED RE		within 90 days of c	lisposition or, t	or yearly p	ayments,	after the calendar year at issue.	
□ Delinquency Felony: \$550.00						\$250.00	
□ Delinquency Misdemeanor: \$450.00			all Counsel- ction from A				
□ Rape, IDSI, Juvenile Felony Sex Case*: \$ *Requires 3 CLE @ year and Certification by Family 0		□ Privat	e Counsel R	etained: \$	225.00		
□ Consent Decree – at JJSC: \$225.00			□ Fifth Amendment Witness: \$225.00 □ Bench Warrant: \$225.00				
□ Delinquent Review – per hearing: \$75.00 Date of Hearing:				nt:			
B. DATE OF SERVICE		B. DATE O	SERVICE				
8. A. FEES FOR ON-CALL COUNSEL – DOMESTIC RELATIONS \Box On-Call Counsel – 1501 Arch Street – No	Appointment	• \$350.00 per Da	ilv List	B. DATE	OF SERVICE	1	
9. ATTORNEY SIGNATURE	rppolitilioniti	. \$550.00 per Du				DATE	
I certify that: I maintain my principal off certified by the Philadelphia Bar Associa training, and I understand that false state Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsifie	ntion Screenin ments and/or cation to auth	ng Committee, r representation norities.	I have unde s made here	rgone Co ein are su	ourt-App bject to	pointed Counsel Fee system	
FOR	COURT USE ON	NLY- JUDICIAL RE	EVIEW AND A	PPROVAL			
The City of Philadelphia is ordered to pa No. 01 of 2017 and AGB Order No. 02 of for the services rendered as certified by o Fee adjusted to \$ d	2012, the tota counsel subject	al sum of \$ ct to correction	in by the Lega	connecti Liaison	on with	the above-referenced case	
LEGAL LIAISON UNIT- NAME	2:					DATE:	
10 NAME OF PRESIDING JUDGE/JCHO		PRESIDING JUDGE/J0	CHO'S SIGNATUR	1		DATE	
SUPERVISING JUDGE OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE'S SIGNAT	URE (When necessa	ary)				DATE	

30-1084A (Rev. 6-26-18)

Instructions for the Completion of Attorney Payment Order/Voucher Family Court – Delinquent, Abuse & Domestic Relations

- Line 1: Enter: A. the Appointment Letter invoice number; B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter; and C. indicate whether prior counsel had been appointed. Substituted counsel will be paid as "new" counsel, at the rates in effect on the date of substituted counsel's appointment.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia address as it appears on the appointment letter. AGB Order 02 of 1997 requires the court-appointed attorney maintain a principal office in Philadelphia County in order to qualify to receive court-appointments.
- Line 5: Enter defendant's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 6. A.: Enter the Domestic Relations, or Abuse Case Docket Number.

Family Court – Delinquent cases

B.: Enter the CPCMS Docket Number(s) in the following sequence:

CP-51-JV-(XXXXXXX) -Year (XXXX)

Line 7: A. The Fees for Delinquent and Abuse representation are listed. Check applicable fee. Note: new counsel appointed for trial after a Consent Decree is revoked for non-compliance shall be paid, as applicable, the Delinquency Misdemeanor or Felony fee after adjudication.

B. Enter the Date of Service.

- Line 8. A. Check this Option if you were appointed as On-Call Counsel in Domestic Relations. B. Enter the Date of Service as On-Call Counsel.
- Line 9. Sign and date the Payment Order/Voucher. Failure to sign and date the Voucher will delay processing of payment.
- Line 11: Enter the name of the Presiding Judge/JCHO. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Presiding Judge/JCHO.

Please Note

- 1) AGB Order No. 01 of 2017 requires that all Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers must be filed within the following periods:
 - a) For yearly payments, no later than ninety (90) days after the calendar year at issue.
 - b) After verdict, plea, or mistrial, no later than ninety (90) days after the disposition.
 - c) After sentencing, no later than ninety (90) days after sentencing, regardless of whether the case is appealed.
 - d) For Appeals and PCRAs, no later than ninety (90) days after resolution of the appeal by the court with which the appeal or PCRA was filed.
- 2) The Payment Orders/Vouchers must be completed by the court-appointed attorney and submitted, together with a copy of the Appointment Letter, directly to the appropriate judge or Juvenile Hearing Officer for review and approval.
- 3) Upon approval by the appropriate judge or Juvenile Hearing Officer, the original Payment Order/Voucher shall be promptly filed of record at the Legal Liaison Payment Unit, 11th Floor, 1501Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA. The attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher.
- 4) The Legal Liaison Payment Unit shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Order/Voucher and, as authorized, may correct ministerial errors made by the attorney in completing the Payment Order/Voucher. Any correction will be identified and the name of the employee will be entered. Any questions regarding any corrections can be directed to the Legal Liaison Payment Unit.
- 5) The Legal Liaison Payment Unit shall serve the Payment Order/Voucher on all parties, including the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>), as required. All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Orders/Vouchers will be promptly provided to the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit for processing and retention.
- 6) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215-686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: <u>http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms</u>.

30-1084A (Rev 6-26-18)



1. A. APPOINTMENT LETTER INVOICE NO.

AGB Order 01 of 2017 Fees and Procedures Are Applicable Only to Court Appointments Made On and After July 1, 2018 B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT

Investigator Payment	Orde	er/Vouch	er			
<u> </u>			DEFENDANT IN	FORMATION		
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME	MIDDLI	E	ATTORNEY'S FIRST	NAME		3. ATTORNEY STATE I.D. NO.
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must maintain their principal office	ce in Philade	elphia)	EMAIL ADDRESS			
			TELEPHONE NUME			
Philadelphia, PA			I ELEPHONE NUME	DER		
5. DEFENDANT'S/PARTY'S LAST NAME MIE	DLE	DEFENDANT'S/PAR	TY'S FIRST NAME 6			DOCKET NUMBER
			_	51		
	SECTIO	ON 2 – INVESTI	GATOR INFORM	IATION		
7. INVESTIGATOR'S LAST NAME	MIDDLI	E	INVESTIGATOR'S F	IRST NAME		8. LICENSE NUMNER
INVESTIGATOR ADDRESS			EMAIL ADDRESS			
			TELEPHONE NUM	BER		
	SECTI	ION 3 - COURT-	L DIVISION-CASE	TYPF		
9. CRIMINAL-COURT OF COMMON PLEAS & MUNICIPAL COURT	01011	10. FAMILY COUR			11. FAMILY	COURT-DEPENDENT
□ Guaranteed Initial Fee						
□ Homicide: \$300.00		□ Trial Prepa			\Box Per H	lour: \$40
□ Felony: \$100.00			Fee: \$100			
Per Hour: \$40.00 Must Attach Chronological List of Services Render	od	-	our: \$40		Number	of Hours:
Maximum Billable Amount Without Court Order.		Number of Hours:			Must Attach Chronological List of Services	
Amounts in Excess of \$500 require approval of Trial Ju Supervising or Administrative or President Judge as app	dge and	Must Attach Chronological List of Services Rendered. See No, 12 below.			Rendered. See No. 12 below.	
SECTION 4 – SERVICES PROV	DED OR		DED BY INVEST	GATOR-PAYM	IENTS TO	
12. PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES REND						
	B. AMOUNT	F PAID TO DATE: \$		C, OTHER FEE P	ETITIONS PE	
14. ATTORNEY SIGNATURE						DATE
I certify that I have retained the above named invest to the above Defendant, and I will ensure that the in and/or representations made herein are subject to the	nvestigato	or performs his/	her duties satisfa	ctorily as requ	ested. I ur	nderstand that false statements
15. INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE						DATE
I certify that I have been retained by the above nam statements and/or representations made herein are s	subject to	the penalties of		tion 4904, rela	ting to uns	
FOR C	JURI US		DER		L	
The City of Philadelphia is ordered to pay t 2017 and AGB Order No. 02 of 2012, the to		vestigator list				s of AGB Order No. 01 of he above-referenced case for
the services rendered as certified by counse	l and by	y the Investiga	ator, and as ap	proved by the	he Court	•
16. NAME OF TRIAL JUDGE		TRIAL JUDG	E'S SIGNATURE			DATE
SUPERVISING JUDGE OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE'S SIGNATU	RE <i>(When n</i>	necessary) DA	TE PRESIDEN	T JUDGE'S SIGNA	TURE (When	necessary) DATE
30-1085 (Rev. 6-26-18)			I			

Instructions for the Completion of Investigator Payment Order/Voucher

SECTION 1- ATTORNEY & DEFENDANT INFORMATION

- Line 1: A. Enter the Appointment Letter invoice number & B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia business address, email address and telephone number.
- Line 5: Enter the Defendant's or Party's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 6: Enter the CPCMS Docket Number or other appropriate Docket Number

SECTION 2 - INVESTIGATOR INFORMATION

Lines 7 - 8: Enter the full name, business address, email address, telephone number, and License number of the Investigator.

SECTION 3 - COURT-DIVISION-CASE TYPE

Lines 9 - 11: Select the applicable Court/Division and case type. Select the Fee that is being requested. If payment on an hourly basis is being requested, the Investigator shall attach a detailed Chronological List of Services Rendered to this Voucher. A Fee Petition and Order are no longer necessary.

SECTION 4 – SERVICES PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY INVESTIGATOR

- Line 12: Provide a general summary of investigative services rendered. If payment on an hourly basis is being requested, the Investigator shall attach a detailed Chronological List of Services Rendered to this Voucher.
- Line 13: A. Enter the Amount Requested.

B. The Investigator must enter the Amount Paid to the Investigator to date, not including current Request.

C. The Investigator must check whether other Investigator Fee requests are pending for the instant case.

- Line 14: The Court-Appointed attorney must sign the Payment Voucher, verifying necessity of investigatory services. Failure to sign and date will delay payment.
- Line 15: The Investigator must sign the Payment Voucher, verifying performance of investigatory services. Failure to sign and date will delay payment.
- Line 16: Enter the name of the Trial Judge. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Trial Judge.

Please Note

- 1) The Payment Order/Voucher must be completed by both the court-appointed attorney and the Investigator before the Court-Appointed Attorney submits it directly to the appropriate judge for review and approval.
- Upon approval by the appropriate judge, the attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher, and shall promptly file the original as follows:
 Criminal Cases: Justice Stout Center, Criminal Listings, 2nd Floor, 1301 Filbert Street, Philadelphia, PA.

Family Division Cases: at the Legal Liaison Payment Unit, 11th Floor, 1501Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA.

- 3) Upon receipt, the applicable filing officer shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Voucher/Voucher. Service of the Order or Payment Voucher shall be accomplished on all parties as well as on the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>), as required. All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers will be provided promptly to the City of Philadelphia, Counsel Fee Unit, for processing and retention.
- 4) Payment will be made directly to the Investigator.
- 5) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215-686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: <u>http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms</u>.

First Indicial District	of Pennewlyoni	9	1. A. APPOINTMEN	T LETTER INVOICE NO.	
First Judicial District of Pennsylvania AGB Order 01 of 2017 Fees and Procedures Are Applicable Only to Court Appointments					
Made On and After July Expert Witness Payme	1, 2018		B. DATE OF APPOI	NTMENT	
			DEFENDANT IN	FORMATION	
2. ATTORNEY'S LAST NAME	MIDDLE		ATTORNEY'S FIRS		3. ATTORNEY STATE I.D. NO.
4. ATTORNEY ADDRESS (Counsel must maintain thei	r principal office in Philade	Inhia)	EMAIL ADDRESS		
	pinicipal office in t finade	pina)			
Philadelphia, PA			TELEPHONE NUME	BER	
5. DEFENDANT LAST NAME	MIDDLE	DEFENDANT'S	FIRST NAME		DTHER DOCKET NUMBER
	SECTION	N 2 – EXPERT	WITNESS INFOR	RMATION	
7. EXPERT WITNESS' LAST NAME	MIDDLE	EXPERT WITNE	ESS' FIRST NAME	8. PHILA. BUSINESS LIC	ENSE NUMNER
EXPERT WITNESS ADDRESS			EMAIL ADDRESS		
			TELEPHONE NUM	BER	
		SECTION 3	– CASE TYPE		
□ Homicide		□ Adult-	Non-Homicide		□ Juvenile
9. FEE TYPES	SEC	TION 4 – EXP	ERT WITNESS F	EES	
Amounts in Excess of \$7,500.00 1	nust be approve	d by the Sup	ervising, Admi	nistrative, or Presi	dent Judge – as applicable.
A. AMOUNT PAID TO EXPERT WITNESS TO DATE: \$			B, OTHER FEE PET		Yes 🗌 No
10 ATTORNEY SIGNATURE			B, OTHER TEL FE		DATE
I certify that I have retained the above na Defendant, and I will ensure that the Exp representations made herein are subject to	ert Witness perform	ns his/her dutie	s satisfactorily as	requested. I understar	nd that false statements and/or on to authorities.
11. EXPERT WITNESS SIGNATURE					DATE
I certify that I have been retained by the statements and/or representations made h	erein are subject to	the penalties of	f 18 Pa. C.S. Sec	tion 4904, relating to u	
	FUR COURT US		ICIAL REVIEW A		
The City of Philadelphia is ordered to p Order No. 02 of 2012, the total sum of \$ certified by counsel and by the Expert		itness listed a in conne	bove, consisten action with the al		B Order No. 01 of 2017 and AGB for the services rendered as
12. NAME OF TRIAL JUDGE		TRIAL JUD	GE'S SIGNATURE		DATE
SUPERVISING JUDGE OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE	E'S SIGNATURE (When n	ecessary) D	ATE PRESIDEN	T JUDGE'S SIGNATURE <i>(WI</i>	nen necessary) DATE
30-1086 (Rev. 6-26-18)					

Instructions for the Completion of Expert Witness Payment Order/Voucher

SECTION 1- ATTORNEY & DEFENDANT INFORMATION

- Line 1: A. Enter the Appointment Letter invoice number & B. the Date of Appointment as they appear on the appointment letter.
- Line 2: Enter the court-appointed attorney's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment
- letter. Line 3: Enter the attorney's PA Attorney ID number.
- Line 4: Enter the attorney's full Philadelphia business address, email address and telephone number.
- Line 5: Enter the Defendant's LAST Name, MIDDLE Name, and FIRST Name as it appears on the appointment letter.
- Line 6: Enter the CPCMS Docket Number or other appropriate Docket Number

SECTION 2 – EXPERT WITNESS INFORMATION

Lines 7 - 8: Enter the full name, business address, email address, telephone number, and Business License number of the Expert Witness.

SECTION 3 - CASE TYPE

Select Homicide, Adult Non-Homicide, or Juvenile option depending on the Case type

SECTION 4 – EXPERT WITNESS FEES

Line 9: Select the applicable Fee Type requested. Attach required documentation to Payment Voucher. If compensation on an hourly basis is requested, the Expert <u>must</u> attach a Chronological List of Services rendered to this Voucher. A Fee Petition and Order are no longer required.

A. Enter the Amount previously paid to the Expert Witness, if any

B. The Expert Witness must check whether other Expert Witness Fee requests are pending for the instant case.

- Line 10: The Court-Appointed attorney must sign and date the Payment Voucher. Failure to sign and date will delay payment.
- Line 11: The Expert Witness must sign and date the Payment Voucher. Failure to sign and date will delay payment.
- Line 12: Enter the name of the Trial Judge. The blank entry on the Order portion will be entered by the Trial Judge.

Please Note

- 1) The Payment Order/Voucher must be completed by both the court-appointed attorney and the Expert Witness before the Court-Appointed Attorney submits it directly to the appropriate judge for review and approval.
- 2) Upon approval by the appropriate judge, the attorney should keep a copy of the signed Payment Order/Voucher, and shall promptly file the original as follows:

Criminal Cases: Justice Stout Center, Criminal Listings, 2nd Floor, 1301 Filbert Street, Philadelphia, PA. **Family Division Cases**: at the Legal Liaison Payment Unit, 11th Floor, 1501Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA.

- 3) Upon receipt, the applicable filing officer shall time-stamp, docket and scan the Payment Voucher/Voucher. Service of the Order or Payment Voucher shall be accomplished on all parties as well as on the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit (<u>CounselFeeUnit@courts.phila.gov</u>), as required. All original hard-copy Fee Petitions and Payment Vouchers will be provided promptly to the City of Philadelphia, Counsel Fee Unit, for processing and retention.
- 4) Payment will be made directly to the Expert Witness.
- 5) Payment status should only be requested from the City of Philadelphia sixty (60) days or more after the Payment Order/Voucher has been received by the City of Philadelphia Counsel Fee Unit. Any payment questions may be directed to:

Kelly Press, Counsel Fee Unit Supervisor <u>CounselFees@phila.gov</u> City of Philadelphia Managing Director's Office 1401 JFK Blvd. Suite 1340 Philadelphia, PA.19102 215-686-5639

Payment Order/Voucher forms are available on the Court's website at: http://www.courts.phila.gov/forms.